

1300 I Street, N.W., Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

March 1, 2011

Transmittal No. 11-01

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 2

Monthly Recurring Rate Increases for Residential RZA, RLH and RLI Services

Dear Ms. Salak,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 2. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on March 2, 2011.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision
2	192nd	100.22	8th
5.3	59th	100.25	7th
100.1	11th		

With this filing, Verizon Access increases the monthly recurring rates for its Residential RZA, RLH and RLI services.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator

Verizon

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 – 163 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

<u>Page</u>	Revision
1 2 3 4 5 5.1 5.2 5.2.1 5.3 5.3.1 5.4 5.5 5.6 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 15.1 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	1 192 13 62 56 33 50 8 59 49 51 35 1 Original
23 24 25	Original Original Original

^{*} New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (CONT.)

Page 95 96 97 98 99 99.1 99.2 99.3 99.4 99.5 99.6 99.7 99.10 99.11 99.12 99.13 100 100.1 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.5 100.6 100.7 100.8 100.9 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.10 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.10 100.11 100.10 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.11 100.12 100.10 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.11 100.12 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.13 100.14 100.15 100.16 100.17 100.18 100.22 100.22 100.25 100.26 100.27 100.27 100.29 100.30 100.30	Revision 3 1 1 2 1 2 7 9 8 6 2 2 1 4 3 4 2 1 9 11 2 2 2 Original Original Original Original Original Original 7 Original
100.30 100.31	6 Original

*New or Revised Page Issued: March 1, 2011

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.3 Residential RLA Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications Services, Inc. as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3 and under this tariff.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below. MCI Communications Services, Inc. customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local usage. Customers may elect to receive any or all of the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, 3-Way Calling, Speed Dial 8, and Anonymous Call Rejection. The monthly recurring charge will not change regardless of the number of features selected. Customers may reselect at a later date any of the above features at no additional charge. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3 and under this tariff and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3 and under this tariff and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1:	\$68.99	(1)
Zone 2:	\$74.99	(I)
Zone 3:	\$74.99 2/	(1)

Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.13 Residential RLH Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and under this tariff. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Residential RLC-1or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion long distance service. MCI Communication customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID Name & Number, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling, Anonymous Call Rejection.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 - \$58.99

(1) Zone 2 - \$58.99 (I)

Zone 3 - \$58.99 2/ (1)

Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 1/

Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.25 CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.25

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

.1.15 <u>Residential RLI Service</u>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: \$55.99 (I) Zone 2: \$57.99 (I)

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) residential service under this tariff and intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3, or c) residential service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service under this tariff, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3 for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Issued: March 1, 2011

Effective: March 2, 2011